



March 1, 2023

City of Breckenridge
105 N. Rose Ave
Breckenridge, Texas 76424
Attn: Mr. Bob Sims, Mayor

**Re: Recommendation of Award
20203 Paving Maintenance RFP**

Dear Mayor Sims:

Proposals for the referenced project were opened on February 23, 2023. A total of three (3) bids were received and the proposal tabulation is attached for reference. Based upon evaluation of the submitted proposals, the lowest priced proposal was submitted by Raydon Inc., from Breckenridge, Texas.

The responsiveness of the bidder has been evaluated for conformity with all material conditions of the Advertisement for Proposals and the Request for Proposals. Additionally, the low proposer has successfully completed past projects for the City.

Based upon the evaluation findings, it is recommended that the construction contract for the City of Breckenridge 2023 Paving Improvements Project be awarded to Raydon Inc., as the lowest, qualified proposer.

The proposal format is structured similar to an "on-call" format where the City has the flexibility to pick and choose the improvements desired during the 2023 paving season. The unit prices are provided in the attached proposal tabulation sheet.

Sincerely,

Enprotec / Hibbs & Todd

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads 'Sage Diller' in a cursive, flowing script.

Sage Diller, P.E.

SD/jd

Encl: Proposal Tabulation

c: Cynthia Northrop, City Manager
Project File 5580-33

P:\Projects\Breckenridge, City of\5580 General Services Agreement\5580-33 Pavement Evaluation\5. Bidding Phase\Bidder Evaluation\030123 Letter of Recommendation.docdoc

CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR 2023 STREET MAINTENANCE
BID PROPOSALS- FEBRUARY 23, 2023

ITEM NO	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE	PRICE PER	RAYDON INC.				PLATINUM PAVING		BLACKSMITH	
				SMALL <1000 SY		LARGE >1000SY		UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE				
1	10,000 SY	Furnish and install Chip Seal, including all labor, equipment and materials to complete chip seal utilizing Asphalt (AC-20-5TR, or approved equal) and Aggregate (PB Grade 4). Typical application rate of 0.35-0.45 gal/sy asphalt and 110 SY/CY aggregate. Actual rates will depend upon pavement conditions. No adjustment to unit price will be considered.	SY	\$ 10.50	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 8.93	\$ 89,300.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 100,000.00
2	2,000 SY	Furnish and install Asphalt Pavement Level-Up (Pre-Lay), includes all labor, equipment and materials to complete asphalt level up (pre-lay) utilizing Type D Hot Mix and Tack Oil, cleaning of existing pavement surface, and compaction	SY	\$ 18.30	\$ 36,600.00	\$ 16.71	\$ 33,420.00	\$ 29.10	\$ 58,200.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 40,000.00
3	10,000 SY	Furnish and install Hot Mix Paving/Overlay (2" Type D), includes all labor, equipment and materials to complete 2" Type D hot mix overlay including cleaning of existing surface, tack oil, compaction and clean up	SY	\$ 24.56	\$ 245,600.00	\$ 20.48	\$ 204,800.00	\$ 21.06	\$ 210,600.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 270,000.00
4	2,000 SY	Removal of Existing Asphalt (1"-3"), includes all labor, equipment and materials to complete asphalt pavement removal including saw cutting (where appropriate), loading, hauling and disposal of removed material	SY	\$ 6.65	\$ 13,300.00	\$ 5.96	\$ 11,920.00	\$ 13.85	\$ 27,700.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 18,000.00
5	5,000 SY	Furnish and install Roadway Base Repair (6"), includes all labor, equipment and materials to complete asphalt pavement repair including 6" scarification, moisture conditioning, and compaction	SY	\$ 15.20	\$ 76,000.00	\$ 19.70	\$ 98,500.00	\$ 21.35	\$ 106,750.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 100,000.00
6	2,000 LF	Furnish and install Curb and Gutter Replacement, includes all labor, equipment and materials to complete removal and installation of new curb and gutter to include reinforcement and 6" curb (match existing),	LF	\$ 27.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 68.53	\$ 137,060.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 100,000.00
7	2,000 LF	Furnish and install Ditch Grading, includes all labor, equipment and materials to regrade ditches along existing roadways to include removal and disposal of removed material	LF	\$ 23.25	\$ 46,500.00	\$ 23.25	\$ 46,500.00	\$ 18.51	\$ 37,020.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,000.00
8	3,000 SY	Furnish and install Cement Stabilization of Existing Roadway Base Materials (6"), includes all labor, equipment and materials to complete 6" cement stabilization of existing roadway base material to include 4%-8% cement, mixing, moisture conditioning, blading, compaction and miscellaneous work	SY	\$ 10.23	\$ 30,690.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 20.29	\$ 60,870.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 54,000.00